

047

FILED

SID J. WHITE

SEP 10 1990

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By [Signature] Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NO.: 76,520

11TH CIRCUIT NO.: 89-5701

SAM SKURNICK,

RESPONDENT/APPELLANT

vs.

AL AINSWORTH,

CLAIMANT/APPELLEE

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Submitted By:

James F. Falco, Esq.  
RUSSELL L. FORKEY, P.A.  
800 Fairway Drive, Suite 390  
P.O. Box 959  
Deerfield Beach, FL 33443  
Telephone No.: (305) 481-8701

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
ARGUMENT . . . . .	6
I. THE FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING THAT THE TRANSACTIONS BETWEEN THE PARTIES CONSTITUTED A SALE OF SECURITIES "IN THIS STATE ... FROM OFFICES OUTSIDE THIS STATE BY MAIL OR OTHERWISE" WITHIN THE MEANING OF §517.12(1), FLA. STAT . . . . .	6
A. NO AMBIGUITY EXISTS IN § 517.12(1) THAT APPLIES LITERALLY TO THIS CASE . . . . .	6
B. METHODOLOGY FOR DETERMINING IF A SELLING IN VIOLATION OR § 517.12(1) OCCURRED "IN THIS STATE". . . . .	15
C. ANALOGIES . . . . .	19
D. SKURNICK'S § 517.12(1) CONTACTS WITH FLORIDA. . . . .	25
CONCLUSION . . . . .	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Ann v. Rooney, Pace, Inc. Inc., 624. Supp. 368</u> (S.D.N.Y.) 1985) . . . . .	25
<u>Benjamin v. Cablevision Programming Investments,</u> 114, Ill. 2d 150, 499 N.E.2d 1309 (1985) . . . . .	19
<u>Date Lease Financial Corp. v. Barad, 291 So.2d</u> 608 (Fla. 1974) . . . . .	16
<u>Dinsmore v. Martin Rosenthal Assoc. Inc., 314</u> So.2d 651 (Fla. 1975) . . . . .	7, 22
<u>FTC v. Mandel Bros., Inc., 359 U.S. 385, 79</u> S.Ct. 818, 3L.Ed 2d 893 (1959) . . . . .	10
<u>Feitler v. Midas Associates, 418 F. Supp. 735</u> E.D. Wisc. 1976) . . . . .	25
<u>First Nat. Bank v. Florida Industrial Com., 154</u> Fla. 74, 16 So.2d 636 (1944) . . . . .	11
<u>Getter v. R.G. Dickenson &amp; Co., 366 F. Supp. 559</u> (S.D. Iowa 1973) . . . . .	16, 22, 23
<u>Green v. Weiss, Voisin, Cannon, Inc., 479 F.2d 462</u> (7th Cir. 1973) . . . . .	15, 16, 18, 19, 22
<u>Greenleaf &amp; Crosby Co. v. Coleman, 117 Fla. 723,</u> 158 So. 421 (1934) . . . . .	27
<u>Hardtke v. Love Tree Corp. 386 F. Supp. 1085</u> (E.D. Wisc. 1975) . . . . .	16, 23
<u>Hawkins v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Beane,</u> 85 F. Supp. 104 (D. Ark. 1949) . . . . .	25
<u>Kreis v. Mates Investment Fund, Inc., 473 F.2d</u> 1308 (8th Cir. 1973) . . . . .	16, 21, 23
<u>Lintz v. Carey Manor Ltd., 613 F. Supp. 543</u> (D. VA. 1985) . . . . .	19, 23
<u>Lester v. Basne, 676 F. Supp. 481</u> 1981) . . . . .	(S.D.N.Y. 25
<u>Martin v. Steubner, 485 F. Supp. 88</u> (S.D. Ohio 1979) . . . . .	21

<u>McDaniel v. McElvy</u> , 91 Fla. 770, 108 So. 820 (1926) . . . . .	17
<u>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith v. Byrne</u> , 320 So.2d 436 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975), <u>writ discharged</u> , 341 So.2d 498 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	14
<u>Neils v. Black &amp; Co.</u> , [1971-78 Transfer Binder] Blue Sky L. Rep. (CCH) §71, 017 (D. Or. 1972). . . . .	23
<u>Petrites v. J.C. Bradford &amp; Co.</u> , 646 F.2d 1033 (5th Cir. 1981). . . . .	15, 20, 21, 22, 26
<u>Pinter v. Dahl</u> , -U.S.-, 108 S.Ct. 2063, 100 L.Ed. 2d 658 (1988). . . . .	16
<u>Reino v. State</u> , 352 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	11
<u>Rudd v. State</u> , 386 So.2d 1216 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) . . . . .	16
<u>Silverman v. Chicago Ramda Inn, Inc.</u> , 63 Ill. App. 2d 96, 211 N.E.2d 596 (1965). . . . .	18, 19
<u>State v. Butler</u> , 325 So.2d 55 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976). . . . .	11
<u>State ex rel. Florida Jai Alai, Inc. vs. State Racing Com.</u> , 112 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1959). . . . .	11
<u>State v. Webb</u> , 398 So.2d 820 (Fla. 1981). . . . .	25
<u>Stimmell v. Shearson Hammill &amp; Co., Inc.</u> , 411 F.Supp. 345 (D.Or. 1976). . . . .	15, 19, 20
<u>Travelers Health Association v. Virginia</u> , 339 U.S. 643, 70 S.Ct. 927, 94 L.Ed. 1154 (1950). . . . .	22
<u>Tyson v. Lanier</u> , 156 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1963). . . . .	13
<u>Wagner v. Botts</u> , 88 So.2d 611 (Fla. 1956) . . . . .	11
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Ch. 14899, Laws of Florida (1931) . . . . .	11
Ch. 77-441, Laws of Florida . . . . .	11
Ch. 78-435, Laws of Florida . . . . .	11
Ch.73-68, §3, Laws of Florida, <u>amending</u> §517.12 (1971)	12, 17
§48.193(1)(a) . . . . .	22
§517.021(7) . . . . .	8
§517.021(9)(a)1 . . . . .	8, 18
§517.021(15) . . . . .	19
§517.021(20). . . . .	18
§517.07 . . . . .	17

§517.12 . . . . .	6, 7, 8, 10, 11 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 22, 25 26, 27, 28
§517.301 . . . . .	15, 20

OTHER AUTHORITY

Blue Sky L. Rep. (CCH) Uniform Securities Act and Comments . . . . .	12, 13, 14
1956 Op. Att'y. Gen. Fla. 056-152 (May 17, 1956). . .	21
S. Harrison Jr. "Florida Code Comments to § 678.8 303, 'Broker', " <u>reprinted in</u> 19 Fla. Stat. Ann. 70, 71 (1976). . . . .	11
D. Rett, "The Florida Sale of Securities Law," Florida and Federal Securities Regulation 181 (Fla. Bar 2d ed. 1979) . . . . .	11, 17
Rule 3E-200.001, Florida Administrative Code. . . . .	8, 9, 22 26, 27, 28
2A Sutherland Statutory Construction §46.05 (4th ed. 1984). . . . .	27
